

No. 23-939

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JACK L. SMITH
Special Counsel

J. P. COONEY
Deputy Special Counsel

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
*Counselor to the
Special Counsel
Counsel of Record*

JAMES I. PEARCE
Assistant Special Counsel

*Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Room B-206
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SCO_JLS_SupremeCtBriefs
@usdoj.gov
(202) 305-9654*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument.....	8
I. A former President lacks immunity from federal criminal prosecution for official acts during his presidency	9
A. A claim of absolute criminal immunity for a former President’s official acts violates established separation-of-powers principles.....	10
B. History supports the conclusion that former Presidents are subject to prosecution for official acts.....	13
C. Criminal immunity for a former President enjoys no support from <i>Fitzgerald’s</i> recognition of civil immunity.....	18
1. The interest in applying federal criminal law to all persons is compelling	19
2. Robust safeguards protect against the risk of improper prosecutions	20
D. Federal criminal law applies to the President.....	24
E. The Impeachment Judgment Clause does not make Senate conviction a prerequisite to criminal prosecution of a former President	31
F. Petitioner’s understanding of <i>Marbury</i> and his other remaining arguments lack merit	38
II. Even if a former President has some immunity from federal criminal prosecution for official acts, this prosecution should proceed	44
A. No form of official immunity should preclude trial on the indictment in this case.....	45

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Any remand should permit the district court to make evidentiary and instructional rulings at trial	46
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	45
<i>Burdick v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 79 (1915)	16
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	19, 22
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	10, 24, 40
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	11, 39
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	43
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	48
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	26, 38
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	47
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	43
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	12
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	48
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	43
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	39
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	47
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7, 9, 38, 40
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 19 (1827)	38, 39
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	12, 39
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)	39

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	19
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 379 (1937)	25
<i>Neagle, In re</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	12, 18
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	5, 9, 14, 18-20, 39, 40, 42
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	33
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	43
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	26
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	30
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	11
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896)	43
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 662 (2024)	17
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	39
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020)	9
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 591 U.S. 786 (2020)	12, 14, 15, 22, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1234 (2016).....	41
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	13
<i>United States v. Butenko</i> , 494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 881 (1974).....	30
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 727 F.2d 842 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 829 (1984)	33
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 933, and 431 U.S. 935 (1977)	15, 47
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 681 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982), stay denied, 459 U.S. 1094 (1983), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1203 (1983).....	33
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 417 U.S. 976 (1974).....	33
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	44
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	11
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	12, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	22
<i>Virginia, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	43
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	48
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	41
<i>Yates v. Lansing</i> , 5 Johns. 282 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1810), aff'd, 9 Johns. 395 (N.Y. 1811).....	43

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4, 10-12, 39, 40
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	30
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	11, 30
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	3, 9, 10
§ 3	6, 14, 31, 32
Cl. 6 (Speech and Debate Clause)	32, 1a
Cl. 7 (Impeachment Judgment Clause)..	6, 14, 31, 32, 33, 1a
§ 6, Cl. 1	44, 1a
Art. II	4, 8, 10, 11
§ 1	9, 38, 45
Cl. 1 (Vesting Clause).....	45, 2a
Cl. 2.....	42
§ 2, Cl. 1	34, 2a
§ 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	27
§ 3	9, 11, 19, 3a
§ 4	3, 4, 3a
Art. III.....	9, 10, 22, 26, 29, 33, 38
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	
Amend. I.....	47, 48
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	3, 21
§ 3, Cl. 1 (Double Jeopardy Clause).....	48
Amend. VI	22
Cl. 2	22
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	26

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Federal Advisory Committee Act, Pub. L. No. 92-463. 86 Stat. 770 (5 U.S.C. App. 1 <i>et seq.</i> (1982))	26
18 U.S.C. 201	26, 28
18 U.S.C. 202(c).....	25
18 U.S.C. 227	25
18 U.S.C. 241	3, 13, 24, 4a
18 U.S.C. 371	3, 13, 24, 4a
18 U.S.C. 607(a)(1).....	25
18 U.S.C. 1111	26
18 U.S.C. 1512	23, 4a
18 U.S.C. 1512(c).....	24, 4a
18 U.S.C. 1512(c)(2)	3, 23, 4a
18 U.S.C. 2381	26
18 U.S.C. 2384	26
 Miscellaneous:	
Akhil Reed Amar & Brian C. Kalt, <i>The Presidential Privilege Against Prosecution</i> , 2-SPG NEXUS 11 (1997)	17
<i>Application of 28 U.S.C. § 458 to Presidential Appointments of Federal Judges</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 350 (1995).....	27, 28
Joseph C. Burke, <i>The Cherokee Cases: A Study in Law, Politics, and Morality</i> , 21 Stan. L. Rev. 500 (1969)	41
167 Cong. Rec. S736 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021)	34
<i>Constraints Imposed by 18 U.S.C. § 1913 on Lobbying Efforts</i> , 13 Op. O.L.C. 300 (1989)	28
<i>Amenability of the President, Vice President and other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution while in Office</i> (1973).....	16

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Rami Fakhouri, <i>The Most Dangerous Blot in Our Constitution: Retiring the Flawed Electoral College ‘Contingent Procedure,’</i> 104 Nw. U. L. Rev. 705 (2010)	41
64 Fed. Reg. 37,038 (July 9, 1999).....	21
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cook ed. 1961):	
No. 65.....	14, 35
No. 69.....	14, 35
No. 77.....	14, 35, 36
Gerald Ford, Presidential Statement (Sept. 8, 1974), https://www.fordlibrarymuseum.gov/library/document/0067/1563096.pdf	15
Josh Gerstein, <i>Comey ‘enthusiastic’ about Bill Clinton probe in 2001, FBI memo says</i> , Politico, Jan. 18, 2017, https://www.politico.com/story/2017/01/james-comey-fbi-bill-clinton-233808	42
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. Am. Jud. Soc. 18 (1940)	21
Brett M. Kavanaugh:	
<i>Separation of Powers During the Forty-Fourth Presidency and Beyond</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1454 (2009)	17
<i>The President and the Independent Counsel</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2133 (1998)	17
Philip B. Kurland, <i>Watergate and the Constitution</i> (1978)	15

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Memorandum from from Laurence H. Silberman, Deputy Att’y Gen., to Richard T. Burress, Office of the President, <i>Re: Conflict of Interest Problems Arising out of the President’s Nomination of Nelson A. Rockefeller to be Vice President under the Twenty-Fifth Amendment to the Constitution</i> (Aug. 28, 1974)	24
Memorandum from David J. Barron, Acting Assistant Att’y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, to Att’y Gen., <i>Re: Applicability of Federal Criminal Laws and the Constitution to Contemplated Lethal Operations Against Shaykh Answar al-Aulaqi</i> (July 16, 2010).....	30
<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000).....	9, 16, 17, 35, 36, 37
Richard Nixon, Statement by Former President Richard Nixon (Sept. 8, 1974), https://www.fordlibrarymuseum.gov/library/ document/0019/4520706.pdf	16
<i>Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege</i> , 8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984).....	29
Elizabeth Rybicki & Michael Greene, Cong. Research Serv. R45769, <i>The Impeachment Process in the House of Representatives</i> (2024).....	33
Staff of the National Constitution Center, <i>The Nixon pardon in constitutional retrospect</i> (Sept. 8, 2023): https://constitutioncenter.org/blog/the- nixon-pardon-in-retrospect	16

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
https://www.fordlibrarymuseum.gov/library/ document/0019/4520706.pdf	16
https://www.fordlibrarymuseum.gov/library/ document/0067/1563096.pdf	16
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	36
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot ed. 1891):	
Vol. 2	14
Vol. 4	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> :	
§ 9-27.000 (rev. 2018), https://www.jus- tice.gov/jm/justice-manual	21
§ 9-27.220	41
§ 9-27.260 (update June 2023)	21
<i>United States Assistance to Countries that Shoot Down Civil Aircraft Involved in Drug Trafficking</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 148 (1994).....	30
1 Lawrence E. Walsh, Final Report Of The <i>Independent Counsel For Iran/Contra Matters: Investigations and Prosecutions</i> (1993), https://irp.fas.org/offdocs/walsh/chap_27.htm	17
